Working Capital Target by $0.6 million, and the excess was paid to MaxStream’s former shareholders equally in cash and Digi’s shares, based upon their
holdings of MaxStream shares just prior to the merger. The excess working capital calculation resulted in a payment of cash of $0.3 million and the issuance
of an additional 25,532 shares of Digi stock. The excess working capital adjustment is included in the accompanying pro forma financial statements.

The pro forma combined condensed financial information has been prepared in accordance with the rules and regulations of the Securities and Exchange
Commission. The pro forma combined condensed financial information is intended for informational purposes only and is not necessarily indicative of the
future results of operations of the consolidated company after the acquisition, or of the results of operations of the consolidated company that would have
actually occurred had the acquisition been effected as of the dates indicated above.

PRO FORMA COMBINED CONDENSED BALANCE SHEET
As of June 30, 2006

(unaudited)
(in thousands)

  Digi
  International Inc.  MaxStream  Pro Forma   Pro Forma
  Historical   Historical   Adjustments  Combined
ASSETS
Current assets:

Cash and cash equivalents  $ 14,422  $ 3,610  $ (14,826)(c) $ 3,206
Marketable securities   51,442   —   —   51,442
Accounts receivable, net   19,232   960   —   20,192
Inventories   19,090   1,290   130(a)   20,510
Other   5,419   20   —   5,439

Total current assets   109,605   5,880   (14,696)   100,789

Property, equipment and improvements, net   19,904   285   (99)(a)  20,090
Identifiable intangible assets, net   21,152   —   10,600(c)   31,752
Goodwill   38,612   —   27,275(e)   65,887
Other   1,041   —   —   1,041

Total assets  $ 190,314  $ 6,165  $ 23,080  $ 219,559

LIABILITIES AND STOCKHOLDERS’ EQUITY
Current liabilities:

Capital lease obligations, current portion  $ 406  $ —  $ —  $ 406
Short-term borrowings   —   —   5,000(c)   5,000
Accounts payable   5,235   686   —   5,921
Income taxes payable   6,944   245   —   7,189
Accrued expenses:

Compensation   4,223   325   —   4,548
Other   5,172   93   —   5,265

Deferred revenue   293   —   —   293

Total current liabilities   22,273   1,349   5,000   28,622

Capital lease obliations, net of current portion   817   —   —   817
Net deferred tax liabilities   255   58   4,134(c)   4,447

Total liabilities   23,345   1,407   9,134   33,886

Preferred stock   —   1,500   (1,500)(b)  —

Stockholders’ equity:   —

Common stock   259   89   (89)(b)  276
   17(c)

Additional paid-in capital   141,649   —   20,687(c)   162,336

Retained earnings   43,994   3,222   (3,222)(b)  41,994
   (2,000)(f)

Accumulated other comprehensive income   396   —   —   396
Treasury stock   (19,329)   (53)   53(b)   (19,329)

Total stockholders’ equity   166,969   3,258   15,446   185,673

Total liabilities and stockholders’ equity  $ 190,314  $ 6,165  $ 23,080  $ 219,559

See accompanying notes to the pro forma financial information.

1

PRO FORMA COMBINED CONDENSED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS
For the year ended September 30, 2005

(unaudited)
(in thousands, except per share data)

  Digi
  International Inc.  MaxStream   Pro Forma   Pro Forma
  Historical   Historical (1)  Adjustments  Combined
Net sales  $ 125,198  $ 10,285   $ 135,483
Cost of sales (exclusive of amortization of purchased and core technology

shown separately below)   49,516   4,074   53,590
Amortization of purchased and core technology (2)   4,191   —   950(g)   5,141

Gross profit   71,491   6,211   (950)   76,752

Operating expenses:

Sales and marketing   26,339   1,855   28,194
Research and development   16,531   1,331   17,862
General and administrative (2)   11,364   1,003   480(g)   12,847
Acquired in-process research and development   300   —   —(f)   300

Total operating expenses   54,534   4,189   480   59,203

Operating income   16,957   2,022   (1,430)   17,549

Other income, net   1,026   53   (285)(h)  139
   (655)(i)

Income before income taxes   17,983   2,075   (2,370)   17,688

Income tax provision   318   750   (799)(j)   269

Net income   17,665   1,325   (1,571)   17,419

Net income per share, basic  $ 0.79   $ 0.72
Net income per share, diluted  $ 0.76   $ 0.70

Weighted average shares, basic   22,450   1,676(d)   24,126
Weighted average shares, diluted   23,371   1,676(d)   25,047

See accompanying notes to the pro-forma financial information.

(1)  Amounts represent MaxStream’s condensed statement of operations for the year ended December 31, 2005.

(2)  Amortization of purchased and core technology has been reclassified from general and administrative expense to a separate line item within cost of
sales.

2

PRO FORMA COMBINED CONDENSED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS
For the nine months ended June 30, 2006

(unaudited)
(in thousands, except per share data)

  Digi
  International Inc.  MaxStream  Pro Forma   Pro Forma
  Historical   Historical   Adjustments  Combined
Net sales  $ 103,616  $ 10,149   $113,765
Cost of sales (exclusive of amortization of purchased and core technology

shown separately below)   44,126   4,460   48,586
Amortization of purchased and core technology (1)   3,507   —  $ 713(g)   4,220

Gross profit   55,983   5,689   (713)   60,959

Operating expenses:

Sales and marketing   20,830   1,738   22,568
Research and development   15,227   1,043   16,270
General and administrative (1)   10,084   833   360(g)   11,277

Total operating expenses   46,141   3,614   360   50,115

Operating income (loss)   9,842   2,075   (1,073)   10,844

Other income (expense), net   1,461   53   (214)(h)  809
   (491)(i)

Income (loss) before income taxes   11,303   2,128   (1,778)   11,653

Income tax provision (benefit)   3,205   772   (533)(j)   3,444

Net income (loss)   8,098   1,356   (1,245)   8,209

Net income per share, basic  $ 0.35   $ 0.33
Net income per share, diluted  $ 0.34   $ 0.32

Weighted average shares, basic   22,968   1,676(d)   24,644
Weighted average shares, diluted   23,695   1,676(d)   25,371

See accompanying notes to the pro forma financial information.

(1)  Amortization of purchased and core technology has been reclassified from general and administrative expense to a separate line item within cost of
sales.

3

Notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Combined Condensed Financial Statements (Unaudited)

The unaudited pro forma combined condensed financial statements of Digi have been prepared on the basis of assumptions relating to the allocation of
consideration paid to the acquired assets and liabilities of MaxStream based on their estimated fair values at the date of acquisition. The table below sets